

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS BATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PHIL WATKINS
MICHAEL MILLER
BETH W. SQUIRES
PHIL WATKINS, P.C.
700 North St. Mary's Street
Suite 1750
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 225-6666

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

KIMBERLY S. KELLER
THE KELLER GROUP
14302 Ben Brush Lane
San Antonio, Texas 78248
(210) 857-5267

Counsel for Petitioners

December 29, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT:	
I. STATE-LAW DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FIFRA.....	2
A. Section 136v(b) Evinces No Intent To Pre-empt Damages Claims Inducing A Label Change.....	2
B. Dow’s Reliance On Legislative History Is Misplaced	4
II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF § 136v(b) PREEMPTION.....	6
A. Efficacy Claims Are Not Preempted	6
B. The Farmers’ Claims Are Consistent With FIFRA’s Misbranding Requirements	10
C. The Farmers’ Claims Do Not Add “Different” or “Additional” Requirements Under § 136v(b)	15
1. Strict Liability.....	16
2. Express Warranty	18
3. Fraud/Deceptive Trade Practices.....	18
4. Negligence.....	19

III. THE POST-USE CLAIMS ARE NOT PRE-EMPTED	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	12
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	14
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2, 9, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Ebling</i> , 723 N.E.2d 881 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 753 N.E.2d 633 (Ind. 2001)	17
<i>DuPont-Benlate Litig., In re</i> , 859 F. Supp. 619 (D.P.R. 1994)	17
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	14
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000)	9
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	11

<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001)	18
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 125 S. Ct. 460 (2004)	2
<i>Lohr v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 19
<i>Montana Pole & Treating Plant v. I.F. Laucks & Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1339 (D. Mont. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 993 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	14
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Thornton v. Fondren Green Apts.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 928 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	17
<i>Turner v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1979).....	16
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	2, 3, 9, 13, 14
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1301 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1).....	11
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 136(p)	18
§ 136(q)	12
§ 136(q)(1)(F).....	11
§ 136a(c)(5)	7
§ 136g(a)(1)-(2).....	14
§ 136t(b)	13
§ 136v	4, 5, 14
§ 136v(a).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 13
§ 136v(b)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18
§ 136v(c).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 13
§ 136v(c)(1).....	13
§ 136w(a)(1).....	7
§ 136w-1	7
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539.....	3, 10, 12
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 33-0101(32)(i)	13
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. § 76.023	13
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2) (1995).....	11
40 C.F.R.:	
§ 156.10	13
§ 156.10(a)(5)(ii)	13-14
§ 156.10(i)(1)(i).....	14
§ 162.153(e)(2).....	13
§ 162.153(e)(5).....	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1540 (1972)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971)	4
S. Rep. No. 92-970 (1972).....	5
S. Rep. No. 92-838 (1972).....	5, 6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

EPA, FIFRA Statute, Regulations & Enforcement, at http://www.epa.gov/compliance/civil/programs/fifra/fifraenfstatreq.html	13
Pesticide Registration (PR) Notice 96-4 (June 3, 1996), at http://www.epa.gov/opppmsd1/PRNotices/pr96-4.html	6, 9

OTHER MATERIALS

Beverly L. Jacklin, Annotation, <i>Federal Pre-emption of State Common-Law Products Liability Claims Pertaining to Pesticides</i> , 101 ALR Fed. 887 (1991).....	17
Cross-Respondent Medtronic Br., <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , Nos. 95-754 & 95-886 (U.S. filed Mar. 29, 1996).....	12
Petitioner Medtronic Br., <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , Nos. 95-754 & 95-886 (U.S. filed Mar. 1, 1996).....	10

U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , No. S072524 (Cal. filed Mar. 23, 1999), <i>available at</i> https://www.citizen.org/documents/usetcheverry-brief.pdf	4
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , Nos. 95-754 & 95-886 (U.S. filed Mar. 13, 1996)	11
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability</i> (1998)	16
